Underscored, stricken, and vetoed text may not be searchable.
If you do not see text of the Act, SCROLL DOWN.

Assembly Bill 67 Date published:
May 14, 1969

CHAPTER 22, LAWS OF 1969

AN ACT to amend 13.48 (2) (e) 1 of the statutes, relating to reports to
legislature on building projects.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly,
do enact as follows:

13.48 (2) (e) 1 of the statutes is amended to read:

13.48 (2) (e) 1. The commission shall report to the legislature at
each regular session, for purposes of legislative review, the total authori-
zations for building program projects from all sources since the 1949 ad-
journed session. This report shall include every existing or proposed
agreement involving land, buildings or leasehold interests or any of same
totaling $50,000 in value either presently or in the future, both when said
valuation is measured by state-owned and operated land, buildings and
leasehold interests, and when said valuation is measured by land, build-
ings and leasehold interests owned and operated on behalf of the state by
the Wisconsin state public building corporation or any other nonprofit-
sharing corporation, or by any combination of state and private ownership
and operation. It shall report in detail the progress on projects authorized
in the 2 preceding and current biennia including the authorization, the
encumbrance and expenditure to date, and the unencumbered balance re-
maining for each project. Such report shall net be either be made as part
of the budget document or shall accompany same. The governor shall in-
clude in a separate building program message such additional amounts for
projects in the state’s public building program as he and the stete building
commission recommend should be appropriated by the legislature for the
succeeding biennium.

Approved May 8, 1969.




